APR-26-01 THU 04:31 PM ___ LAZARUS CORPORATION

FAX:3052201440

PAGE 1

401000042498

Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations Public Access System Katherine Harris, Secretary of State

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H01000036275 5)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To: Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)205-0381

From:

Account Name : LAZARUS CORPORATE FILING SERVICE, INC. Account Number : I2000000019 Phone : (305)552-5973 Fax Number : (305)220-1440

FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A. International Corp. CARIBBEAN BUILDERS CORPORATION

Certificate of Status	0
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	07
Estimated Charge	\$78.75

4/10/01

APR 26

60 :6 WV

APR-26-01 THU 04:31 PM LAZARUS CORPORATION FAX:3052201440 3503487-6018 04/10/01 14:08 F1 Dept of State p1 /1

PAGE 2



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

April 10, 2001

LAZARUS CORPORATE FILING SER

SUBJECT: CARIBBEAN BUILDERS CORPORATION REF: W01000008063

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity.

Please select a new name and make the correction in all appropriate places. One or more major words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

Adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable.

The document number of the name conflict is p93000047416.

If you have any further questions concerning your document, please call (850) 487-6931.

Becky McKnight Document Specialist New Filing Section

FAX Aud. #: H01000036275 Letter Number: 201A00021251

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

APR-26-01 THU 04:31 PM

LAZARUS CORPORATION

FAX: 3052201440

PAGE 3

60 :6 WV

H01000036275

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

ÔF

CARIBBEAN BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL CORP.

We the undersigned, for the purpose of forming a Corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, do hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE ONE

The name of the Corporation is: CARIBBEAN BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL CORP. 01 APR 26

ARTICLE TWO

The Corporation and the Registered Agent's principal office and mailing address is:

4501 SW 64 CT MIAMI, FL 33155

ARTICLE THREE

The Corporation may engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States of America and/or the State of Horida.

ARTICLE FOUR

The apprepate number of shares which this Corporation is authorized to issue is SEVEN THOUSAND (7,000) Shares. Such shares shall be Common Stock of a single class and shall have ONE (1.00) DOLLAR par value.

ARTICLE FIVE

The shareholders of this Corporation shall have preamptive rights to acquire unissued or treasury shares of the Corporation, or securities of the Corporation convertible into or carrying a right to subscribe to, or acquire shares, or to acquire shares, issued, outstanding or sold by any shareholder.

LAZARUS CORPORATION

FAX:3052201440

PAGE 4

H01000036275

ARTICLE SIX

The Registered Agent and the street address of the initial Registered Office of this Corporation in the State of Florida shall be:

ALFREDO POU 4501 SW 64 CT MIAMI, FL 33155

The Corporation retains the power of moving its office to any other address in Florida, as may from time to time be determined and authorized by its Board of Directors, with branch offices in such other cities, or countries as may from time to time be authorized by its Board of Directors.

ARTICLE SEVEN

The number of Directors may be altered from time to time by Bylaws adopted by the Stockholders. However, the Corporation shall have no less then one (1) Director at any time. The name and address of each person who is to serve as a member of the initial Board of Directors is:

DANNY JIMENEZ 450 WEST 85TH STREET HIALEAH, FL 33012

ALFREDO POU 4501 SW 64 CT MIAMI, FL 33155

The members of the first Board of Directors shall hold office for the first year of existence of this Corporation and/or until their successors are elected and qualified or appointed, or until their earlier resignation, removal from office, or death, whichever occurs first.

ARTICLE EIGHT

The name and address of each incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation is:

DANNY JIMENEZ 450 WEST 65TH STREET HIALEAH, FL 33012

> ALFREDO POU 4501 SW 64 CT MIAMI, FL 33155

APR-26-01 THU 04:31 PM

LAZARUS CORPORATION

FAX:3052201440

PAGE 5

H01000036275

ARTICLE FIFTEEN

All share of stock in the Corporation are assignable, and any stockholder may sell, assign and transfer his or har shares and certificate(s) of stock at pleasure, provided however, that he or she must first offer his or har stock for sole to the remaining stockholders, it being the intention hereof to give them the preference in the purchase of sold shares, and any attempted sale in violation of this provision shall be null and void.

The stockholders desiring to sell his or her stock shall file notice in writing of his or her intention to do so with the Secretary of the Corporation, stating the terms of the sale, and unless his or her terms are accepted by any or all of the stockholders within ten (10) days thereafter, they shall be deemed to have waived their privilege of purchasing and he or she shall be at liberty to sell to enyone else upon those terms.

In event the said stockholder shall at any time in the future desire to sell his or her stock upon less favorable terms to himself or harself that those contained in the foregoing notice, he or she shall be required to file a new notice as aforesaid stating the new terms which must be accepted within ten (10) days thereafter, however, if there is a failure to exercise said option to purchase, the stockholder may sell at more favorable terms to himself.

It is further a condition of the transfer of any of the stock of this Corporation to any person other than the Corporation, to be held as treasury stock, that all debts and obligations of said stockholders to the Corporation shall have been paid in advance of said transfer, once of said transfer, obligations of said stockholders to the Corporation shall have been paid in advance of said transfer.

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS EXECUTED THESE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION THIS 9" DAY OF APRIL 2001

ALEREDO POU

4501 SW 64™ CT MIAMI, FL 33155

HIALEAH, FL 33012

APR-26-01 THU 04:32 PM

H01000036275

ARTICLE FOURTEEN

(a). The Corporation shall indennify any person who was at is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending, or completed action, suit, or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director, officar, employee, or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as director, officars, employee, or agent of another Corporation, Partnership, Johnt Venture, Trust, or other enterprises, against expenses (including atterney's feas and costs), judgments, fixes, and amounts paid in sattlament, actually and reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, including any appeal thereas, if he or she acted in good faith or in a manner he or she reasonable heliaved to be in or not opposed to the best interest of the Corporation, and with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, if he or she had no reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful.

Any indemnification hereunder shall be made only on a determination by a majority of disinterested Biractors (subject to approval by a majority of stockholders) that indemnification is proper in the particular circumstances.

Determination of any action, suit, or proceeding by judgment, order, actilement, conviction, or on a plan of nois contenders or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the party did not must the applicable standard of conduct. Independication hereunder may be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of any action, suit, or proceeding, on a praiminary determination that the Director, officer, employee or egent met the applicable standard of conduct and on receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of the Director, officer, employee, or egent to repay such amount, unless it is ultimately determined that he or she is entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized in this election.

(b). The Corporation shall also indemnify any Director, officer, employee, or egent whe has been successful on the merits or otherwise, in defense of any action, suit, or proceeding, or in defense of any claim, issue, or matter therein, against all expenses, including attorney's fees and costs, actually and reasonable incurred by him or her in connection therewith without the necessity of an independent determination that such Director, officer, employee, or agent met any appropriate standard of conduct.

(c). The indemnification provided for herein, shall continue as to any person who has ceased to be a Director, officer, employee, or agent, and shall insure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such person.

(d). Is addition to the indemnification provided for harein, the Corporation shall have power to make any other or further indemnification, except in indemnification against gross nogligence or willful miscanduct, under any resolution or agreement duly adopted by a majority of disinterested Directors, or duly authorized by a majority of stockholders.

APR-26-01 THU 04:32 PM

H01000036275

ARTICLE NIME

The Bylaws of this Corporation may be created, amended, changed or replaced by either the stockholders or the Directors of the Corporation at any duly scheduled Special Meeting called for that purpose.

ARTICLE TEN

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders and approved at a stockholder's meeting by at least a majority of the stock antitled to vate, unless all of the directors and all of the stockholders sign a written statement manifesting their intention that a certain amendment of these Articles of Incorporation be made.

ARTICLE ELEVEN

If all the Directors severally or collectively consent in writing to any action taken or to be taken by the Corporation, and the writing evidencing there consent are filed with the Secretary of the Corporation, the action shall be as valid as though it had been authorized at the meeting of the Soard of Directors.

ARTICLE TWELVE

The Corporation may hold its meetings of stockholders and/or Directors, either within or without the State of Florida.

ARTICLE THIRTEEN

When any written agreement is made between stockholders of the Corporation, which involves the interest of the Corporation, such agreement shall be binding upon the Corporation provided a copy of the same shall be filed with the corporate minutes. Thereafter said agreement shall be recognized and observed by the Officers, Directors and Agents of the Corporation.

Agreements between stockholders shall continue binding upon the Corporation until there is filed with the President and Secretary of the Corporation, in duplicate, a written instrument, signed by the persons who originally created such stockholder's agreement (or their successors in ownership, providing such succession shall have been accomplished in accordance with the terms of the stockholder's agreements) consenting to the revocation and cancellations of the agreements among the stockholders.

APR-26-01 THU 04:32 PM

LAZARUS CORPORATION

FAX: 3052201440

PAGE 8

H01000036275

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

Pursuant to the previsions of sections 607.0581 or 617.0501, Florida Statutes, the undersigned corporation, organized under the laws of the istate of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered effice/registered agent, in the State of Florida.

1. The Name of the corporation is:

CARIBBEAN BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL CORP.

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

ALFREDO POU

4501 SW 64 CT

MIAMI. FL 33155

<u>ACKNOWLEDGEMENT</u>

Having been named as Registered Agent to accept service of process for the above-stated Corporation, at the place dealunated in these Articles of Incorporation, I becaby accept the oppointment as registered agent and agree to set in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all Statutes of the State of Florida relating to the proper and complete performance of my daties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have bareante set my hand and tool this 9th day of April, AD 2001,

ALFREDO POU, Registered Agent

APR 26 ΛH ي

K01000036275